

THE JUDGE, SPECIAL COURT -CUM- ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
CHINSURAH, HOOGHLY

NDPS 63/2017

Order No. 25 dated 11-10-18

Today is the date fixed for hearing of bail petition dated 26-09-18.

The bail petition dated 26-09-18 on behalf of the accused Sanjay Das @ Banti Das is taken up for hearing and moved by the Learned Advocate for the accused person.

Learned Advocate for the accused person submits that the accused person has been languishing in custody since 01-12-17 and the recovered ganja of 12 kgs is below the commercial quantity and considering such period of detention the accused person may be enlarged on bail on any stringent condition.

Learned Public Prosecutor-in-charge is also present and strongly opposes the bail prayer of the accused person.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Considering the submissions of both sides and materials on record it appears that 12 kgs of ganja has been recovered from the possession of the accused person and the offence involved in this case is very serious in nature. It appears that there is every possibility of tampering of evidence and evading the trial and absconion of the accused person in the event of enlarging the accused person on bail. Considering the nature and gravity of the offence I am not inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail and hence his bail prayer is rejected.

To date i.e. 07-01-19 for production of the accused person and evidence

Dictated & corrected by me

A S J

Judge, Special Court -cum- Additional
District & Sessions Judge, Chinsurah, Hooghly.
11-10-18